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Dulberg Mast Dep Exh 1 Retainer Contract.pdf

(\ (,\—? :

I agree to employ the LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS 1. POPOVICH, P.C.
(hereinafter "my attorney") to represent me in the prosecution or settlement of my claim against
persons or entities responsible for causing me to suffer injuries and damages on the day of

20 .

My attorney agrees to make no charge for legal services unless a recovery is made

in my claim. The approval of any settlement amount cannot be made without my knowledge and
consent, '

I agree to pay my attorney in consideration for his legal services a sum equal to
one-third (33 1/3%) of my recovery from my claim by suit or settlement; this will increase to
7% in the event my claim results in more than one. (1) trial and/or an appeal of a trial. I
nderstand my attorney may need to incur reasonable expenses in properly handling my claim
including, but not limited to, expenses such as accident reports, filing fees, court reporters fees,
video fees, records fees, and physician fees. I understand those expenses will be taken out of my
settlement, in addition to-my-~attorney’s legal fee.

@J,%/ LAW OFEICES OF
1ent ‘

J

Client . v

MAS J. POPOVICH

Date: Date:

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
3416 West Elm Street S

McHenry, Illinois 60050

815/344-3797

POP 000586











Dulberg Mast Dep Exh 10 memo re settlement acceptance 2013 Dec .pdf

MEMORANDUM
TO: - File
FROM: Hans
DATE: December 20, 2013

SUBJECT: PAUL DULBERG

On December 18, 2013, I called Paul today after an email and we had a long discussion about the
McGuire’s liability and he seemed to concede and understand that probably based on the testimony
there is nothing we can prove against the McGurie’s and he is willing to take their $5,000 settlement
offer.

POP 000884











Dulberg Mast Dep Exh 2 Complaint.pdf

e

STATE OFILLINOIS ) My 15 2
)5S ""‘Kf#?"”m &
COUNTY OF McHENRY ) Higien

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,

vs. No.: /2-,4/4/7&
DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL
MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE MCGUIRE
and BILL MCGUIRE, Individually,

e e N e e S N e S N N S

Defendants.

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, ‘b_y his attorneys, LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and complaining against fhe Defendants. DAVID GAGNON,
Individually, and as Agent of CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, and CAROLINE
McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, individually, and states as follows:

Count I

Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, individually, and as Agent of Caroline and Bill McGuire

1. On June 28, 2011, the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, lived in the City of McHenry,
County of McHenry, Illinois.
2. On June 28, 2011, Defendants CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE

lived, controlled, managed and maintained a single family home located at 1016 W. Elder
g e 'g_‘, y . B
. ) . e ‘QINILNG ONIZE 1INV43Q
Avenue, in the City Ofgéci%%ggglg% of McHenry, Illinoify w3awo Nv ¥o q3ssinsia onias
§ GASE 1S HEREBY SET FOR SCHEDULING 3SYD THL NI L'INSIY AVW HVIddY OL 3uNTIv4e
FHIS RENGE IN GOURTROOM ON = WdWv =iy 0z

GONEERE! " AT PM NO ~—™""""" WOOY.LYNOD NI TIONIYIINOD
N L AR MAY RESULT IN THE CASE ONIMNAIHOS ¥O4 L3S AQ3IHIH S1 3SVO SIHL
E@f@ég gglsp{lflsggo OR AN ORDER OF 0L'€ 310 T¥001 A9

PEFAULT BEING ENTERED. SolLoN '
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3. On June 28, 2011, the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was living and/or staying at
his parent’s home at 1016 W. Elder Avenue, in the City of McHenry, County of McHenry,
Illinois.

4. On June 28, 2011, the Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE
contracted, hired the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, to cut down, trim and/or maintain the trees
and brush at their premises at 1016 W. Elder Avenue, in the City of McHenry, County of
McHenry, Illinois.

5. On June 28, 2011, and at the request and with the authority and permission of the
Defendants CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, and for their benefit, the Defendant,
DAVID GAGNON, was working under their supervision and control while engaged in cutting,
trimming and maintaining trees and brush at the premises at 1016 W. Elder Avenue, in the City
of McHenry. County of McHenry, IHinois.

6. On June 28, 2011, as part of his work at the subject property, the Defendant,
DAVID GAGNON, was authorized, instructed, advised and permitted to use a chainsaw to assist
him in his work for Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, which was owned
by the McGuires.

7. On June 28, 2011, the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was under the supervision
and control of Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, and was working as
their apparent and actual agent, and was then acting and working in the scope of his agency for

Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE.
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8. On June 28, 2011, and while the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was working in
the course and scope of his agency for Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL
- McGUIRE, and was under their supervision and control, Defendant, DAVID GAGNON was in
use of a chainsaw while trimming a tree and branch.

0. On June 28, 2011, and while Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was in use of a
chainsaw while trimming é tree and branch, Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, asked for and/or
requested the assistance of the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, to hold the tree branch while
Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, trimmed the branch with the chainsaw.

10. On June 28, 2011, and while Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was in sole control,
use and operation of the subject chainsaw, the chainsaw was caused to strike and injure the
Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG.

1L At all relevant times. Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE,
knew of Defendant, DAVID GAGNON’s use of the chainsaw in the presence of the Plaintiff,
PAUL DULBERG, and knew that such created a danger to the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG’s
safety.

12.  That at all relevant times, the Defendants, DAVID GAGNON, as agent of
CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, owed a duty to use care and caution in his

operation of a known dangerous instrumentality.
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13. On June 28, 2011, the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was negligent in one or
more of the following ways:

a. Failed to maintain control over the operating of the chainsaw;

b. Failed to take precaution not to allow the chainsaw to move toward the Plaintiff,

PAUL DULBERG, so as to cause injury;
c. Failed to warn the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, of the dangers existing from the
Defendant, DAVID GAGNON?’s inability to control the chainsaw;

d. Failed to keep a proper distance from the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, while

operating the chainsaw;

e. Otherwise was negligent in operation and control of the chainsaw.

4. That as a proximate result of the Defendant’s negligence, the Plaintiff, PAUL
DULBERG, was injured externally; he has experienced and will in the future experience pain
and suffering; he has been permanently scarred and/or disabled; and has become obligated for
large sums of money for medical bills and will in the future become obligated for additional
sums of money for medical care, and has lost time from work and/or from earning wages due to
such injury.

15.  That at the above time and date, the Defendant’s negligence can be inferred from
the circumstances of the occurrence as the instrument of the injury was under the control of the
Defendant and therefore, negligence can be presumed under the doctrine of Res Ipsa Loquitur.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, demands judgment against Defendants,
DAVID GAGNON, and CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE in an amount in excess of

$50,000.00, plus costs of this action.

POP 001166







Count II

Paul Dulberg vs. Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire

1 - 15. That the Plaintiff,_‘PAUL DULBERG, restates and realleges paragraphs 1 ﬂuough
14, in Count I, above, as paragraphs 1 through 15 of Count II, as if fully alleged herein.

16.  That at all relevant times; the Defendants, CARQLINE McGUIRE and BILL
McGUIRE, owned, controlled, m%lintained and supervised the premises whereat the accident to
the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, occurred.

17. That at all relevant times, the Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL
McGUIRE, were in control of and had the right to advise, instruct and demand that the
Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, act or work in a safe and reasonable manner.

18. That at all relevant times, the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, was acting as the
agent, actual and apparent, of Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, and
was acting ét their request and in their best interests and to their benefit as in a joint enterprise.

19. That at ail relevant times, Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL
McGUIRE, knew DAVID GAGNON was operating a chainsaw with the assistance of the
Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, and had the right to discharge or terminate the Defendant, DAVID
GAGNON?’s work for any reason.

20 That at all relevant times, Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL
McGUIRE, owed a duty to supervise and control Defendant, DAVID GAGNON’s activities on
the property so as not to create a unreasonable hazard to others, including the Plaintiff, PUAL

DULBERG.
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21.  On June 28,2011, the Defeﬁdants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE,
were negligent in one or more of the following ways:
a. Failed to control operatién of the chainsaw;
b. Failed to take precaution not to allow the chainsaw to move toward the Plaintiff,
PAUL DULBERG, so as to cause injury;

c. Failed to warn the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, of the dangers existing from the
Defendant’s inability to control the chainsaw;

d. Failed to keep the chainsaw a proper distance from the Plaintiff, PAUL
DULBERG, while operating the chainsaw;

€. Otherwise was negligent in operation and control of the chainsaw.

22.  Thatasa proxima.te result of the Defendant’s negligénee, the Plaintiff, PAUL
DULBERG, was injured externally; he has experienced and will in the future experience pain
and suffering; he has been permanently scarred and/or disabled; and has become obligated for
large sums of money for medical bills and will in the future become obligated for additional
sums of money for medical care, and has lost time from work and/or from earning wages due to

such injury.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, demands judgment against Defendants,
CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, in an amount in excess of $50,000.00, plus costs

of this action.

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J..POPOVICH, P.C.

e

One of the Attorneys for Plaintiff

Hans A. Mast

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
3416 West Elm Street

Lake, Illinois 60050

(815) 344-3797

ARDC No. 06203684

POP 001169







STATE OF ILLINOIS )
’ )SS
COUNTY OF McHENRY )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS '

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,

vs. No.:
DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL
MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE MCGUIRE
and BILL MCGUIRE, Individually,

Defendants.
AFFIDAVIT
I, HANS A. MAST, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state as follows:

L. That I am one of the attorneys responsible for the prosecution of the above-entitled
case.

2. That on behalf Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, I am hereby requesting money damages
in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, together with the costs of this action, against each of the
above-named Defendants.

FURTHER, Affiant sayeth naught.

LAW OFFICES OF T S J. POPOVICH, P.C.
Hans A. Mast
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
3416 West Elm Street
McHenry, Illinois 60050
(815) 344-3797
ARDC No. 06203684

8
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MEMORANDUM | ;<\~°/\@/r M
TO: arla, Diana and Alarie
FROM:
DATE: " December 5,2011

SUBJECT: PAUL DULBERG - NEW CLIENT

On December 1, 2011, I met Paul Dulberg and his mother, concerning a recent injury that Paul
suffered at a friend's house due to a chainsaw accident onf June 28, 2011. Paul was referred to our
office by a former client, Hubert McArtor. Paul had previously been with Francisco Botto in
Woodstock but they rejected the case. He did sign a contract with Botto but we have correspondence
in the file that they rejected him and sent him away. They did not refer him to us. Apparently, they
rejected the case because they did not think that they wopld be able to prove that the defendant was
more than 50% negligent causing the accident. I disagree.

Paul's contact information is as follows:

Paul Dulberg

4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051
847/497-4250

SSN 323-76-4001
DOB 03-19-70
DOA 06/28/11

Paul describes that he was at a friend's ouse, Caroline and Bill McGuire who live/at 1016 W. Elder

to see if he wanted the wood for firewood. Dave asked Paul to hold some tree limbs while he cut
them up. He had held two tree branches previously and then about an hour after he arrived he was
holding another branch and Dave suddenly swung around with the chainsaw rising it in the air and
cutting his Paul's forearm severely while holding on to a branch. Paul said that the chainsaw went
about 40% through his forearm. Dave took him immediately to NIMC where they stitched him up.
It was a very deep and open wound. Unfortunately, he did not take any photos of the wound.
Instead, he followed up with his family physician, Dr. Frank Sek on Route 120 in McHenry who
removed the stitches about a week later. Dr. Sek thought there was going to be possible nerve
damage due to his arm being very painful. About two weeks later he went to a doctor at the
Associates in Neurology in Libertyville and they took and EMG test which found that there were
some branch nerves that had been severed which may be the cause of his ongoing pain. They
thought that the pain was probably more ligamentous and they referred him to Dr. Paul Papierski,
phone 847/247-0547. That was in August. He has not returned to see Dr. Papierski because
apparently they needed an MRI and he did not have money to pay for an MRI. I urged him to return
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to see Dr. Papierski and to have the MRI done even if they have to hold a lien on our case. His arm
is very painful when he lifts anything and he drops things continuously. He said that he will follow
up with Dr. Papierski and advise me further what needs to be done as far as treatment.

At the time of the accident he was not employed but he had been just recently hired when the
accident occurred by AMS Screw Products in Spring Grove. He was going to earn $12 an hour for
40 hours per week. He had talked to Karen over at AMS Screw and she agreed to hire him, but
unfortunately, he was injured before he could start work. Their phone number is 732/545-8888x231.

The central issue in my view in this case is whether there is insurance coverage. Since the son was
not living with the McGuire's at the time of the accident, it may be that David Gagnon is not going
to be insured for the accident. However, Paul and his mother advised me that Dave also had a home
and lived at 39010 90" Place in Genoa City, Wisconsin. Therefore, hopefully he has homeowner's
insurance that will apply to this claim as well as med-pay coverage to help pay for the MRI that
needs to be done.

The McGuire's were insured by:

Auto Owners Insurance
Tom Malatia, Adjuster

6000 Tallgate Road, Suite D
Elgin, IL 60123
847/587-3077
847/531-5420
847/531-8063x3808 gen. #
Claim No. 13-2779-11

By copy of this memo, I ask Alarie to set up a new file.
By copy of this memo, I ask Marla to order the medical records and bills from NIMC, Dr. Frank Sek

and Associates in Neurology in Libertyville. Please also diary the 1 and 2 year SOL deadlines in this
case.

Thanks,

Hans

SAMalntDULBERG, PAUL\M A ¢ new client 12-5-11.wpd

POP 000962











Dulberg Mast Dep Exh 4 Letter Re settlement offer $7,500.pdf

e ™
The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popbvich PCr

f

3416 W. ELM STREET ‘ C%/;\

McHENRY, ILLNoIS 60050

5§
&)

)
I

TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797 [
THonis ). Porovice FACSIMILE: 815.344.5280 y
, . ARK J. VOGG
HANS A. Mast www.popovichlaw.com JAMES P. Tutas
JOHN A. KORNAK ROBERT J. LUMBER

THERESA M. FREEMAN

October 22, 2013
VIA FACSIMILE: 815/226-7701
Ronald A. Barch
Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC

6323 E. Riverside Blvd.
Rockford, IL 61114

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Mr. Barch:

I recently discussed this claim with my client. We are prepared to let your clients out of the case for
$7,500 at this point. Please advise how you wish to proceed.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

smq

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 NORTH MARTIN LUTHER

KiNG JR, AVENUE

POP 000192 WAUKEGAN, IL 60085
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:lL The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich PC.
\J ’I-J) 3416 W, Ei Streer
McHzenry, ILLmors 60050

TeLEPHONE: 815.344.3797
Facsmive: 815.344.5280

THOMAS J. PoPovicy

wWww.popovicklaw.com Maig J, Voo
HANS A. MAST 7o JAMES P. TUTas
Jorn A. Korvak Rosgrr J. Lumser

Thzrysa M. FREEMAN

October 22, 2013
VIA FACSIMILE: 815/226-7701
Ronald A. Barch
Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC

6323 E. Riverside Blvd,
Rockford, IL 61114

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
MecHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Mr. Barch:

1recently discussed this claim with my client. We are prepared to let your clients out of the case for
$7.500 at this point. Please advise how you wish to proceed.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

§mq

WAUKEGAN OFFice
210 Noxra Magriy LUTHER
Kvg Jr. Avevee

POP 6001 93 Waukeca, IL 60085











Dulberg Mast Dep Exh 5 Mast Email 2013 Oct 30.pdf

Page 1 0f 1

XFINITY Connect -~ .
‘ ’ XFINITY Connect hansmast@comcast.ne
+ Font Size -
Re: Medical depositions
From : Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> Wed, Oct 30, 2013 02:34 PV

Subject : Re: Medical depositions
To : Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

Cc : Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Paul, here are my thoughts regarding your case. There are two issues. The first liability, or whether Mr. Gagnon is liable for your injury. If
he is not proven liable, then it does not matter how badly you were hurt since he will not be found responsible for your damages. The
second issue is your damages, or to what extent you were injured due to Mr, Gagnon&rsquo;s acts.

Both of these issues are strongly contested in your case.

As to liability, there were no witnesses to the accident. So, whether Mr. Gagnon will be held responsible for your damages is uncertain
and a gamble. That is because it is your word against his word. Our argument is that you were simply holding a limb when he caused the
chain saw to strike you. His argument is that you moved your arm in the path of the chain saw unexpectedly. If the jury determines that
we did not prove your "version" of the accident, then they can find against you and in favor of Mr. Gagnon at trial.

As to damages, the issue is complicated. That is because your treating physicians do not all agree on exactly what injury you suffered or
whether your had a fully recovery or not.

Dr. Talerico at MidAmerica Hand and Shoulder, saw you twice. The first time was in December, six months after your injury. He was not
supportive of your claim In most respects. He didn&rsquo;t really feel there was anything wrong with you - as to the forearm. He said that
you complained mostly of pain radiating down the forearm from the laceration site with numbness and tingling. On exam he noted no
tenderness and it was mostly a normal presentation. Strength was good. He did not see any nerve problem. He prescribed physical
therapy due to a muscular sort of symptomology - not nerve related. Apparently you did only 2 sessions of therapy and returned January,
2012. No new complaints at the time. The EMG was normal. He did not believe you were disabled. He continued you on therapy. He saw
no evidence of nerve problems. The only symptoms were subjective - not represented by any abnormal exam finding.

Dr. Sagerman has also been deposed. I will summarize his testimony for your soon. His was more favorable, but still limited in what he
related to the chain saw accident. Apparently he does not believe you presently have any symptoms relatable to the chain saw injury.
Think about these issues. I will provide you Dr. Sagerman&rsquo;s summary soon.

Hans

----- Original Message -----From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>Sent: Fri, 25 Oct 2013
13:18:24 -0000 (UTC)Subject: Medical depositions

Morning Hans,Wanted to touch base this morning because the call from you about something not being medically linked has been on my
mind.I'm not sure what was said during that deposition with the drs that prompted the call but I have been thinking about what it could
be. Most likely it was the right elbow procedure. During my deposition I remember being asked if the two were linked and I answered
yes. Let me explain my answer to you. If the chainsaw had not gone through my arm then the procedure on my elbow wouldn't have
happened. That procedure was exploratory to find what was bothering the arm from the chainsaw. Upon opening up the arm they did
find some compressions which from my understanding was nothing unusual for a male of my age and very well may or may not have
happened during my retreat from the chainsaw when I ended up half way across the yard on the ground. Incidental finding or not it still
would not have been found if I hadn't had the chainsaw incident. So as I see it they are linked good or bad and cannot be separated. The
exploratory procedure was to find and possibly fix issues relating to the chainsaw incident. They also removed a ton of scar tissue in the
forearm on the same day during the same exploratory procedure that was a direct result of the chainsaw.

Hope this helps explain things better.Let me know, Thanks,Paul

Paul Dulberg847-497-4250Sent from my iPad

~ POP 000195











Dulberg Mast Dep Exh 6 Mast Email 2013 Nov 4.pdf

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: 3 pm meeting
Date: December 28, 2016 10:39:25 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Date: November 5, 2013 at 9:46:33 AM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting

Hans,
Below is a link to an article talking about the integration of digital cameras at the centegra facilities.
A friend of mine who works at NIMC for well over a decade just replied to me and she says everything is recorded and available

exactly for the purposes we discussed.

http://www.sdmmag.com/articles/print/success-stories-in-integrating-video-surveillance

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 5, 2013, at 9:00 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

no chance, sorry

----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 22:54:28 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: 3 pm meeting

Also,

Any chance the hospital (centegra) has video of their parking lots?
This could disprove David's claim of talking before entering the ER.
Thanks,

Paul

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 4, 2013, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@ comcast.net> wrote:

No need to bring anything, your mom is welcome...
----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Mon, 04 Nov 2013 17:31:20 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: 3 pm meeting

Hi Hans,

Curious if | should bring anything with me at 3 pm?
Mind if my Mom comes along?

Thanks and see you soon,

Paul

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

Dulberg 001531
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XFINITY Connect Page 1 of 2

® .
XFINITY Connect hansmast@comcast.ne
+ Font Size -
Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
From : Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> Tue, Nov 19, 2013 02:29 AV

Subject : Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
To : Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40% of
my arm.

Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days activity with
David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told him plenty of times
throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?

Paul

Paul Duiberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

> On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

>

> Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we do not
accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option Is letting them file motion
getting out of the case

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>> On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:

>>

>> Only 5, That's not much at all.

>> Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?

>>

>> If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.

>>

>> Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling David an
idiot was calling her homeowners insurance.

>>

>> They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.,

>>

>> She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered.

>>

>> How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in their yard.
>>

>> I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills.

>>
>> I'm not happy with the offer.

>>

>> As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.
>>

>> Paul

>>

>> Paul Dulberg

>> 847-497-4250

>> Sent from my iPad

>>

>>> On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

>>>

>>> Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered.
>>>

>>> In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at

httn-//weh mail cameact net/hinrintmeceace?2iBQRN0PISY 11907012







XFINITY Connect _ Page 2 of 2
‘N -

i .

some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will offset the costs
deducted from any eventual recovery....

>>>

>>> Let me know what you think..

>>>

>>> Hans

>>> -meee Original Message -----

>>> From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

>>> To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

>>> Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)

>>> Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

>>> Hans,

>>> Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.

>>> I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.

>>> I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.

>>> Paul

>>> Ch and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but David's
conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing and was not willing
to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to sue the shit out him alone. It is the
things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.

>>> Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.

>>> Paul Dulberg

>>> 847-497-4250

>>> Sent from my iPad
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.
A Professional Corporation
Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61114

Paul. R. CicEro TEL: (815) 226-7700
Joun W. FRANCE FAX: (815) 226-7701
RonALD A. BarcH

CHARLES P, ALEXANDER November ]8, 2013

CHANTEL R. BIELSKIS
ANnDREW T. SmiTu

Attorney Hans A. Mast

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, PC -
3416 West Elm Street

McHenry, IL 60050

Case: Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
(McHenry County Case No. 12 LA 178)

Issued For Settlement Purposes Only
Dear Mr. Mast::

[ am writing to confirm our telephorie conversationearlier this morning, wherein I
advised you that 1 was authorized to propose settlement of Mr. Dulberg’s claim against Carolyn
and Bill McGuire for a lump-sum total of $5,000.00. The settlement would of course be
contingent upon customary settlement documents, 1ncludmg a release, a good faith settlement
finding and dismissal. :

Pursuant to your request, I searched my file materials for lien notices. The only notice of
lien contained in my file at this time is your Attorney’s Lien (enclosed). I have asked my contact
at Auto-Owners Insurance Company to confirm no lien notices have arrived on his end since Mr.
Dulberg’s case was assigned to me for the defense of Mr. and Mrs. McGuire. [ do not
anticipating any lien notices, but just wanted to be safc.

I understand that you intend to run my settlement proposal by Mr. Dulberg. 1 look
forward to hearing from you once you have had a chance to confer with him.

Very truly yours,

Cl ~. .RONALD.A.BARCH . -
RB:mj\37ltr HAM

cc - Tom Malatia (Claim No. 13-2779-11)
Encl.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: File

FROM: Hans

DATE:November 20, 2013

SUBJECT: PAUL DULBERG

On November 20, 2013, I met with Paul and his friend to discuss the McGuire’s $5,000 settlement
offer and other issues with regard to this case. I also told them there is a dispute as to McGuire’s
liability, as they maintain that they were not directing Dave’s work. Paul maintains that the
McGuire’s controlled everything that Dave was doing. Itold him that that’s not what the evidence
seems to show. I told them the McGuire’s could possibly get out of the case on motion, and the

alternative is to accept the $5,000 offer. Paul wants to read the deps of the McGuire’s and also wants
us to order his and Dave’s dep to review. I agreed to do so.

By copy of this memo, I ask Sheila to order copies of Paul and Dave’s deps. I think defense counsel
ordered them, so all we need to do is get copies. Please let me know if the copies have not been
already ordered so we don’t have to order the originals.

Thanks,

Hans
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